

No. 17-11009

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARNIKA LEWIS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 2:16-cv-690-RDP (Hon. R. David Proctor)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PARTNERSHIP FOR WORKING
FAMILIES AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Benjamin Beach, Esq.*
Miya Saika Chen, Esq.*
THE PARTNERSHIP FOR
WORKING FAMILIES
1939 Harrison Avenue, Suite 150
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 201-0081 ext. 2
ben@forworkingfamilies.org
miya@forworkingfamilies.org

Samuel Brooke, Esq.
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
Telephone: (334) 956-8200
Facsimile: (334) 956-8481
samuel.brooke@splcenter.org

* Application to appear *pro hac vice* submitted

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There Is Ample Evidence that the Alabama Legislature Acted with Discriminatory Intent in Adopting Act 2016-18, which Foreseeably Operates to Preserve a Longstanding Racial Wage Gap.....	3
A. Act 2016-18 Has a Disparate Impact by Preserving a Racial Wage Gap Whereby African American Workers Earn the Lowest Wages.....	5
B. Alabama Legislators Had Ample Reason to Foresee that Act 2016-18 Would Preserve the Racial Wage Gap.....	10
II. The Alabama Legislature’s Proffered Non-Discriminatory Interest in “Uniformity” of Wage Standards Is Neither Substantial Nor Substantially Advanced by Act 2016-18.....	17
A. Defendant’s Asserted Non-Discriminatory Reason for the Adoption of Act 2016-18 Lacks Evidentiary Support.....	18
B. Act 2016-18 Does Not Advance the Legislature’s Stated Goal of Preserving Wage Uniformity.....	20

1.	There Exists Great Variation in Market Wage Rates Across Alabama.....	20
2.	Alabama Businesses Must Navigate a “Patchwork” of Divergent Business Regulations Across the State.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449, 99 S. Ct. 2941, 61 L. Ed. 2d 666 (1979).....	10
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222, 105 S. Ct. 1916, 85 L.Ed.2d 222 (1985).....	17, 20
<i>I.L. v. Alabama</i> , 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Bentley</i> , No. 2:16-CV-690-RDP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13565 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 31, 2017).....	4, 17
<i>Personnel Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 406 F. App'x 376 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471, 117 S.Ct. 1491 (1977).....	5
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	4
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457, 102 S. Ct. 3187, 73 L.Ed.2d 896 (1982).....	4
<i>Young Apts., Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 406 F. App'x 376, 378 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20

Statutory Authorities

Alabama Act No. 2016-18.....*passim*

Alabama House Joint Resolution No. 321 (2007).....12

Albertville Municipal Code, Sec. 7-39.2.....23

Birmingham City Ordinance No. 15-124 (Aug. 18, 2015).....12

Birmingham Municipal Code,
 Sec. 26-207.....25
 Sec. 58-30.....25

Dothan Municipal Code,
 Sec. 18-3.....24
 Sec. 18-22.....23
 Sec. 18-196.....24

Huntsville Municipal Code,
 Sec. 14-99.....25
 Sec. 15-85.....23, 24

Mobile Municipal Code, Sec. 27-67.....25

Montgomery Municipal Code,
 Sec. 14-215.....25
 Sec. 16-74.....24
 Sec. 16-106.....23

Tuscaloosa Municipal Code,
 Sec. 7-16.....24
 Sec. 7-18.....24
 Sec. 12-5.....24

Legislative Materials

Ala. HB 174 (2016).....4, 9-10

Other Sources

- Alabama Possible, Alabama Poverty Data Sheet 2016
<http://alabamapossible.org/programs/povertydatasheet/>.....13
- Julie Anderson, M.A. et al, *The Status of Women in the South*, Status of Women in the States (2016)
<http://statusofwomendata.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/SWSouth-Employment-and-Earnings-2.24.pdf>.....11
- Alex Aubuchon, *Minimum Wage May See House Votes, Alabama Names Failing Schools*, Alabama Public Radio, Feb. 15, 2016
<http://apr.org/post/minimum-wage-bill-may-see-house-vote-alabama-names-failing-schools#stream/0>.....13
- Mike Cason, *Bill to Block Birmingham's Minimum Wage Clears House*, Alabama News Group, Feb. 16, 2016
http://www.al.com/news/index.ssf/2016/02/bill_to_block_birmingham_mini.html.....19
- Bryan Lyman, *Bentley Signs Bill Blocking Birmingham Minimum Wage*, Montgomery Advisory, Feb 25, 2016
<http://www.montgomeryadvertiser.com/story/news/politics/southunionstreet/2016/02/25/alabama-legislature-blocks-birmingham-minimum-wage/80941854/>.....19
- National Partnership for Women & Families, *Alabama Women and the Wage Gap* (2015)
<http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/workplace-fairness/fair-pay/9-2015-al-wage-gap.pdf>.....11
- Jeff Rickert and Howard Wial, *The State of Working Alabama*, Working for Alabama Institute (2003)
<https://www.doleta.gov/usworkforce/communityaudits/docs/Files%20for%20CA%20Website/AL-Statewide/AL-Statewide-Product-Final%20WAI%20Report.pdf>.....11

John Sharp, *Alabama’s Second Largest County Considers Raising Minimum Wage*, Al.com, Feb. 4, 2016
http://www.al.com/news/mobile/index.ssf/2016/02/minimum_wage_debate_reignites.html.....13

Kelsey Stein, *Advocates for Higher Minimum Wage to Rally in Tuscaloosa, Speak Before City Council*, Al.com, Oct. 13, 2015
http://www.al.com/news/tuscaloosa/index.ssf/2015/10/advocates_for_higher_minimum_w.html.....13

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Birmingham Area Economic Summary*, May 31, 2017
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/summary/blssummary_birmingham.pdf.....21

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *May 2016 State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates*, March 31, 2017
https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_al.htm#00-0000.....6

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Southeast Information Office, *County Employment and Wages in Alabama - Second Quarter 2016*, Dec. 20, 2016
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/countyemploymentandwages_alabama.htm.....21

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Southeast Information Office, *Occupational Employment and Wages in Birmingham-Hoover – May 2015*, June 1, 2017
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/occupationalemploymentandwages_huntsville.htm.....21

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Southeast Information Office, *Occupational Employment and Wages in Mobile – May 2015*, June 30, 2016
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/occupationalemploymentandwages_mobile.htm.....21, 22

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Southeast Information Office, *Occupational Employment and Wages in Montgomery – May 2015*, June 29, 2016
https://www.bls.gov/regions/southeast/news-release/occupationalemploymentandwages_montgomery.htm.....22

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Table D-6. Average hours and earnings of all employees on private nonfarm payrolls by State and metropolitan area, not seasonally adjusted
<https://www.bls.gov/web/laus/taled6.pdf>.....9

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts
www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/IPE120213/00,1304000 (last visited May 31, 2017).....13, 14

U.S. Census Bureau, QWI Explorer, Alabama
<https://qwiexplorer.ces.census.gov> (last visited June 1, 2017).....*passim*

Gillian B. White, *Searching for the Origins of the Racial Wage Gap Disparity in Jim Crow America*, The Atlantic, Feb. 9, 2016
<https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2016/02/the-origins-of-the-racial-wage-gap/461892/>.....14
